By
D

O
—-

{

>
Q

®

S

Q

TO: CITY COUNCIL Date: January 24, 2005
THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT WITH PARFINCO EWA
LLC FOR LEASE OF PARKING SPACES IN THE WEST ANNEX
PARKING STRUCTURE; AND AMENDMENT OF SUB-LEASE
AGREEMENT OF PARKING SPACES TO RUSNAK
DEALERSHIPS

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Authorize the City Manager to amend lease agreement 16,785-1 with
Parfinco EWA LLC for lease of parking spaces in the West Annex Parking
Structure;

2. Authorize the City Manager to amend the sub-lease of said parking
spaces above with Rusnak Dealerships (lease agreement 16,786-1); and

3. Approve a journal voucher recognizing and appropriating $5,460 in
increased revenue from Rusnak Dealerships under the sublease
agreement and recognize an additional $5,460 in incremental sales tax
revenue and appropriate both of these additional revenues to the West
Gateway Parking Fund on line item 8105-225-774312.

BACKGROUND

On September 14, 1998, City Council approved a lease of parking spaces in the
West Annex of the Parsons Corporation parking structure. These spaces were
sublet to Rusnak Dealerships so that Rusnak Dealerships could continue to
successfully conduct business from its showrooms and service facilities on West
Colorado Boulevard. As a result, lease negotiations commenced and the City
entered into a 3-year lease agreement with Parsons Infrastructure & Technology
Group, Inc. for approximately 400 parking spaces for a sum of $175,000
annually.

! MEETING OF ___ 3424420665 1/31/2005 AGENDA ITEM NO. _5=B=4= 3.B.

H
i




City Council Page 2 January 24, 2005

On November 5, 2001, City Council approved an amendment to this lease
agreement (lease agreement 16,785-1), increasing the annual amount to
$221,472 and reducing the amount of leased parking spaces to 344. Additionally
at that time Parsons Infrastructure and Technology Group, Inc. transferred its
entire interest of the West Annex to its wholly owned subsidiary, Parfinco, Inc.
Parfinco, Inc. in turn transferred its entire interest of the West Annex over to
Parfinco EWA LLC, a limited liability company wholly owned by Parfinco, Inc.

The terms of this lease amendment expired on November 30, 2004. An interim
purchase order was issued to extend this lease agreement until January 31,
2005, while new terms were being negotiated.

Parfinco EWA LLC has agreed to extend the lease for another 3 years with
another 3 year option period thereafter. The amount of parking spaces leased,
344, will remain the same. The new lease, for February 1, 2005 through January
31, 2008, will be $247,680 annually, $20,640 monthly, or $60 per parking space
per month. The new annual amount of the lease represents a $26,208 increase
over the previous 3 year term or 11.8%. Rusnak has agreed to share this cost
increase equally by paying half of the sum, or $13,104 annually to the City (for a
total annual payment of $62,904) for continued use of the parking spaces under
a separate sublease agreement.

The annual amount for the option period of February 1, 2008 through January 31,
2011, will be $272,448. This represents a monthly payment by the City of

$22,704, or $66 per parking space. This represents a $24,768 increase from the
previous lease period or 10.0%. Rusnak has agreed to share the increased cost
and pay half of the sum, or $12,384 annually to the City (for a total annual sum of
$75,288) for continued use of the parking spaces under the sublease agreement.

Rusnak’s sales have been very strong and have exceeded their projections every
year in the past 5 years. The preservation of sales tax from this source, with the
possibility of increasing sales tax revenue will continue to result in a positive
impact to the General Fund. Also, should Rusnak diminish their operations in
Pasadena, they would be responsible for the entire lease amount for the 344
parking spaces.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of an amendment to the lease agreement between the City of
Pasadena and Parfinco EWA LLC will increase the current annual contract rate
by $26,208 annually. Rusnak will pay half of the cost through an increase of
$13,104 in lease revenue under the sublease agreement and the remaining
$13,104 will come from incremental sales tax revenue generated from higher
auto sales. In FY 2005, $10,920 will be needed and received for the months of
February through June 2005. This transaction will provide Rusnak with
supplemental parking space for its inventory and thus it is expected that it will
preserve sales tax revenue generated by Rusnak. Rusnak’s total annual lease
payments will be $62,904.



City Council Page 3 January 24, 2005

In 2008 the annual contract rate will increase by $24,768 annually. Rusnak will
again pay half of the cost through an increase of $12,384 in lease revenue under
the sublease agreement, with the remaining $12,384 to come from the City. In
2008, Rusnak’s total annual lease payments will increase to $75,288.

Respectfully submitted,

Prepa? by: Concurred by:
@B+ Amir Sedafi Aay M. Goldstone
Parking Manager Director of Finance

Approved by'

rson
tor of ransportation





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


